

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRINCETON DIGITAL IMAGE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OFFICE DEPOT INC., J.C. PENNEY COMPANY,  
INC., QVC INC., SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION,  
LIMITED BRANDS INC., GAP, INC., WILLIAMS-  
SONOMA, INC., COSTCO WHOLESALE  
CORPORATION, NORDSTROM.COM LLC,  
NORDSTROM.COM INC., NORDSTROM INC.,  
*Nominal Parties,*

*and*

ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE PAZUNIAK  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'KELLY ERNST & JOYCE, LLC  
901 North Market Street,  
Suite 1000  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 778-4000  
gp@del-iplaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

288161



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE COURT’S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION .....	7
A. The Court Below Properly Dismissed Adobe’s Appeal.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. After Dismissing Appeal, The Court Below Had No Jurisdiction to Vacate the Final Judgment or Instruct the District Court to Revive Adobe’s Claim . . . . .	9
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision to Vacate A Judgment Over Which It Had No Jurisdiction is Exceptionally Important . . . . .	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE DECISION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ON A FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE OF THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS. . . . .	12
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT WAS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER PDIC’S CROSS-APPEAL. . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 22, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 22, 2019 .....	18a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, FILED AUGUST 25, 2017.....	20a
APPENDIX D — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, FILED AUGUST 25, 2017.....	29a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4, 6, 12, 13
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) . . . . .	8
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) . . . . .	8
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) . . . . .	11
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962) . . . . .	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) . . . . .	8
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) . . . . .	8
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360, 364 (4th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891) . . . . .	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , --- U.S. ---, 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nappe v. Anshelewitz et al.</i> , 477 A.2d 1224 (N.J. 1984) . . . . .	3
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 261 (1885) . . . . .	11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)(2) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) . . . . .	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution Article III, Section 2 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(3) . . . . .	2
